

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**09-20-2019**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

No. 2018AP2066-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

ALFONSO C. LOAYZA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-0284  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
This Court should accept review to answer the important question of what a defendant must show to prove that a DOT driving record is unreliable and not competent proof of a conviction, and therefore disprove the conviction.....	8
A. How the State proves a prior conviction for sentence enhancement purposes is well established.....	8
B. This Court should accept review to establish how a defendant can challenge a DOT record listing a conviction and what burden the defendant must satisfy to disprove the conviction. ....	11
C. The court of appeals' decision in this case demonstrates the need for this Court to clarify what procedures apply in disproving a prior OWI conviction.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State Alfonso C. Loayza</i> , No 2018AP2066-CR, 2019 WL 3949000 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2019).....	1
<i>State v. Braunschweig</i> , 2018 WI 113, 384 Wis. 2d 742, 921 N.W.2d 199 .....	3, 10, 11, 15
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 132, 330 Wis. 2d 1, 794 N.W.2d 213.....	8, 10
<i>State v. Drexler</i> , 2003 WI App 169, 266 Wis. 2d 438, 669 N.W.2d 182 .....	14
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 532, 319 N.W.2d 865 (1982) .....	10
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 2002 WI 107, 255 Wis. 2d 589, 649 N.W.2d 263.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Spaeth</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 135, 556 N.W.2d 728 (1996) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Van Riper</i> , 2003 WI App 237, 267 Wis. 2d 759, 672 N.W.2d 156 .....	3, 11, 12
<i>State v. Wideman</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 91, 556 N.W.2d 737 (1996) .....	10, 11, 13

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(9r) .....	9, 10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(c).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 343.307(1)(d) .....	9, 10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2).....	8, 10

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)2. ....	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(b).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)3. ....	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(d).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(2)(f) .....	1
